reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from
Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit
loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not
require estimation.

The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at
April 1, 2016 (i.e. the date of transition to Ind-AS) and as of
March 31, 2017.

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped
wherever necessary to conform with financial statements
prepared under Ind AS.

Effect of the Transition to Ind AS

Reconciliations of the Company’s balance sheets prepared
under Indian GAAP and Ind AS as of April 1, 2016 and March
31, 2017 are also presented in Note 3.1. Reconciliations
of the Company’s income statements for the year ended
March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP
and Ind AS in Note 3.2.

Annual Report
2017-201830

3.1	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 56,216,288  -   56,216,288  71,987,662  -   71,987,662

Capital work-in-progress  13,484,789  -   13,484,789  5,496,875  -   5,496,875

Financial assets

Investments 230,110,350  21,993 230,132,343 211,501,825  31,090 211,532,915

Deferred tax assets (net)  5,438,080  -   5,438,080  4,421,197  -   4,421,197

Other non-current assets  -   -   42,236  -   42,236

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

305,249,507  21,993 305,271,500 293,449,795  31,090 293,480,885

Current assets

Inventories  45,797,003  -   45,797,003  46,053,468  -   46,053,468

Financial assets  -   -

Trade receivables 302,373,589  -   302,373,589 214,513,452  -   214,513,452

Cash and cash
equivalents

 70,199,110 (20,194,732)  50,004,378  39,166,700 (17,977,447)  21,189,253

Other financial assets 187,355,939  2,079,450 189,435,389  86,131,834  949,759  87,081,593

Other current assets  56,792,064  18,115,282  74,907,346  73,232,137  17,027,688  90,259,825

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 662,517,705  -   662,517,705 459,097,591  -   459,097,591

Total 967,767,212  21,993 967,789,205 752,547,386  31,090 752,578,476

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  353,642,520  -   353,642,520  353,642,520  -   353,642,520

Other equity  27,786,581  21,993  27,808,574  (21,205,419)  31,090  (21,174,329)

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilties  210,040,006  -   210,040,006  226,149,787  -   226,149,787

Provisions  7,244,498  -   7,244,498  5,819,548  -   5,819,548

TOTAL NON-CURRENT 598,713,605  21,993 598,735,598 564,406,436  31,090 564,437,526

Annual Report
2017-2018 31

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  49,101,051  -   49,101,051  85,997,424  -   85,997,424

Other financial liabilities  224,089,659  -   224,089,659  27,383,334  -   27,383,334

Other current liabilities  95,862,897  -   95,862,897  74,760,192  -   74,760,192

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

369,053,606  -   369,053,607 188,140,950  -   188,140,950

Total 967,767,212  21,993 967,789,205 752,547,386  31,090 752,578,476

3.2	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

 As at March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Revenue from operations  900,130,344  -   900,130,344

Other income  4,340,665  -   4,340,665

Total Income  904,471,009  -   904,471,009

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
traded goods

 256,465  -   256,465

Employee benefits expense  143,301,106  (1,718,962)  141,582,144

Finance costs  29,535,759  -   29,535,759

Depreciation and amortisation expense  17,215,292  -   17,215,292

Other expenses  666,183,580  9,096  666,192,676

Total Expenses  856,492,202  (1,709,866)  854,782,336

Profit before exceptional items and tax  47,978,807  1,709,866  49,688,673

Exceptional items  -   -   -

Profit before tax  47,978,807  1,709,866  49,688,673

Tax expense

Deferred tax  (1,016,883)  -   (1,016,883)

Total tax expense  (1,016,883)  -   (1,016,883)

Profit for the year (A)  48,995,690  1,709,866  50,705,556

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Acturial gains/losses of defined benefit plans  -   (1,718,962)  (1,718,962)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (B)  -   (1,718,962)  (1,718,962)

Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  48,995,690  (9,096)  48,986,594

Annual Report
2017-201832

3.3	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash flows

There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

Notes to the reconciliation

1.	 Fair valuation of investments in mutual funds: Under the Ind AS, the Investments in mutual funds have been accounted
at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss instead of accounting at lower of cost and fair value under IGAAP.

2.	 Actuarial gain/loss on defined benefit plans: The Remeasurement cost arising primarily due to change in actuarial
assumptions has been recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) under Ind AS instead of Statement of Profit